Shaw's Plaza Raynham Raynham, MA Outparcel ground lease 100% leased with Popeyes Q1 2022  587  113 $ 700

Total $ 8,944 $ 13,321 $ 22,265 8% - 11%

REDEVELOPMENT
Alameda Crossing Avondale, AZ Purchase and repositioning of single tenant outparcel into

multi-tenant. 19% leased with Rosie's Taco Shop
Q3 2021 $ 2,020 $ 772 $ 2,792

Shoppes of Lake Village Leesburg, FL Demolish and rebuild Publix; 85% leased with Publix, Wings
Ranch, Play It Again Sports, Sproutfitters, Publix Liquor

Q4 2021  6,695  1,190  7,885

Sudbury Crossing Sudbury, MA Remerchandise former Rite Aid with Goddard School Q2 2022  185  3,181  3,366

Total $ 8,900 $ 5,143 $ 14,043 9% - 12%

All Projects Total $ 17,844 $ 18,464 $ 36,308 9.5% - 10.5%

Capital Projects
Unaudited, dollars in thousands

(1) The timing of our projects and the targeted stabilization quarter may be impacted by factors outside of our control, including government restrictions and/or social distancing
requirements of construction projects due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Phillips Edison & Company 27

Capitalization and Debt Ratios
Unaudited, dollars in thousands (excluding per share amounts)

June 30,
2021

(As Adjusted)(1)
June 30,

 2021
December 31,

 2020

EQUITY CAPITALIZATION

Common stock outstanding - diluted  19,550  93,640  93,279

Class B stock outstanding - diluted  93,640  —  —

OP units outstanding - diluted  13,368  13,368  13,282

Total stock outstanding - diluted  126,558  107,008  106,561

Estimated value per share (EVPS)(2) $ 28.00 $ 31.65 $ 26.25

Total equity capitalization $ 3,543,624 $ 3,386,803 $ 2,797,234

DEBT

Debt obligations, net $ 1,860,732 $ 2,228,232 $ 2,292,605

Add: Market debt adjustments, net  1,553  1,553  1,543

Add: Deferred financing expenses, net  13,696  11,710  13,538

Total debt - gross  1,875,981  2,241,495  2,307,686

Less: Cash and cash equivalents  153,474  22,205  104,296

Total net debt - consolidated  1,722,507  2,219,290  2,203,390

Add: Prorated share from unconsolidated joint ventures  30,345  30,345  37,278

Total net debt $ 1,752,852 $ 2,249,635 $ 2,240,668

ENTERPRISE VALUE

Total net debt $ 1,752,852 $ 2,249,635 $ 2,240,668

Total equity capitalization  3,543,624  3,386,803  2,797,234

Total enterprise value $ 5,296,476 $ 5,636,438 $ 5,037,902

FINANCIAL LEVERAGE RATIOS

Net debt to Adjusted EBITDAre - annualized:

Net debt $ 1,752,852 $ 2,249,635 $ 2,240,668

Adjusted EBITDAre - annualized(3)  316,307  316,942  308,000

Net debt to Adjusted EBITDAre - annualized 5.5x 7.1x 7.3x

Net debt to total enterprise value:

Net debt $ 1,752,852 $ 2,249,635 $ 2,240,668

Total enterprise value  5,296,476  5,636,438  5,037,902

Net debt to total enterprise value  33.1 %  39.9 %  44.5 %
(1) In July, we entered into a new credit facility comprised of a revolving credit facility and two unsecured term loan tranches (the

"Refinancing"). In connection with this activity we paid off one of our term loans due in 2025. In addition to this activity, we used proceeds
from the underwritten IPO to retire our term loan due in 2022. We are presenting Total Net Debt adjusted as though the Refinancing,
underwritten IPO, and retirement of our term loan using the underwritten IPO proceeds had occurred as of June 30, 2021.

(2) On an annual basis, we engage an independent third-party valuation advisory consulting firm to estimate the EVPS of our common stock.